

Case No. 46305-9-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II**

CONCERNED FRIENDS OF FERRY COUNTY AND FUTUREWISE,

Petitioners,

v.

FERRY COUNTY AND
THE GROWTH MANAGEMENT HEARINGS BOARD,

Respondents.

**CONCERNED FRIENDS OF FERRY COUNTY'S AND
FUTUREWISE'S PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

Tim Trohimovich, WSBA No. 22367
Futurewise
816 Second Avenue, Suite 200
Seattle, Washington, 98104
Telephone: 206-343-0681 Ext. 118
tim@futurewise.org
Attorney for the Concerned Friends of Ferry
County, & Futurewise

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Topic</u>	<u>Page Number</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
I. Introduction	1
II. Facts	1
III. Standard of Review	3
IV. Argument	5
A. Ferry County has failed to properly designate agricultural lands of long-term commercial significance because the County’s criteria violate the GMA.	5
1. Ferry County has failed to properly designate agricultural lands of long-term commercial significance by failing to apply the criteria for designating agricultural lands in the Ferry County Comprehensive Plan and by adopting development regulations with criteria that are not consistent with and fail to implementing the comprehensive plan violating RCW 36.70A.130. (Assignment of Error 1, Issue 1.).....	5
2. The “Criteria for Designating Agricultural Lands of Long-Term Commercial Significance in Ferry County, Washington” violate RCW 36.70A.170, RCW 36.70A.030(2) and (10), and RCW 36.70A.020(8) and the Minimum Guidelines to Classify Agricultural Lands. (Assignment of Error 2, Issue 2.)	7
B. Ferry County has failed to properly apply the County’s designation criteria, and comply with the GMA and the Minimum Guidelines in designating agricultural lands of long-term commercial significance...18	
1. The Application of Designation Criteria to Federal Grazing Allotments, also known as grazing leases, violates RCW 36.70A.070 and RCW 36.70A.130(1)(d). (Assignment of Error 3, Issue 3, Issue 4.)	19
2. The Weighting of Criteria for Assessing Long-Term Commercial Significance is clearly erroneous because it misinterprets WAC 365-190-050(5) violating RCW 36.70A.020(8) and RCW 36.70A.050. (Assignment of Error 3, Issue 3, Issue 4.)	20
3. Ferry County’s failure to properly designate working farms and ranches is inconsistent with the designation of the federal grazing allotments and the GMA. (Assignment of Error 3, Issue 3, Issue 4.).....	22

<u>Topic</u>	<u>Page Number</u>
4. The Board’s focus on certain facts and opinions about Ferry County’s agriculture rather than the GMA criteria and minimum guidelines was an erroneous interpretation of the GMA. (Assignment of Error 3, Issue 4; Assignment of Error 5, Issue 6).....	23
V. Conclusion	25
Certificate of Service	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Authority</u>	<u>Page Number</u>
Cases	
<i>Bainbridge Citizens United v. Washington State Dept. of Natural Resources</i> , 147 Wn. App. 365, 198 P.3d 1033 (2008)	4
<i>Clark County v. Western Washington Growth Management Hearings Review Bd.</i> , 177 Wn.2d 136, 298 P.3d 704 (2013).....	8
<i>Clark County Washington v. Western Washington Growth Management Hearings Review Bd.</i> , 161 Wn. App. 204, 254 P.3d 862 (2011)	7
<i>King County v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 543, 14 P.3d 133 (2000).....	1
<i>Kittitas County v. Eastern Washington Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 144, 256 P.3d 1193 (2011)	5
<i>Lewis County v. Western Washington Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 157 Wn.2d 488, 139 P.3d 1096 (2006).....	7, 14
<i>Lilygren v. Rogers</i> , 1 Wn. App. 6, 459 P.2d 44 (1969)	13
<i>Quadrant Corp. v. State Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 224, 110 P.3d 1132 (2005).....	4
<i>Sherman v. State</i> , 128 Wn.2d 164, 905 P.2d 355 (1995).....	4
Statutes	
RCW 36.70A.020.....	7, 23
RCW 36.70A.130.....	6
RCW 36.70A.170.....	1, 7
Regulations	
36 CFR § 222	23
WAC 365-190-050.....	passim
WAC 365-196-210.....	18
